## COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO, EIGHTH DISTRICT

## COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

## No. 82368

STATE OF OHIO Plaintiff-Appellee vs.	: ACCELERATED DOCKET : JOURNAL ENTRY : AND :
MARIO LYNCH Defendant-Appellant	: OPINION : : :
DATE OF ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISION CHARACTER OF PROCEEDINGS	: <u>AUGUST 21, 2003</u> : Criminal appeal from : Common Pleas Court : Case No. CR-429463
JUDGMENT	: AFFIRMED.
DATE OF JOURNALIZATION	:
APPEARANCES:	
For plaintiff-appellee:	<ul> <li>WILLIAM D. MASON, ESQ.</li> <li>Cuyahoga County Prosecutor</li> <li>BY: TRACI M. HIXSON, ESQ.</li> <li>Assistant County Prosecutor</li> <li>The Justice Center, 9th Floor</li> <li>1200 Ontario Street</li> <li>Cleveland, Ohio 44113</li> </ul>
For defendant-appellant: FRANK D. CELEBREZZE, JR., J.:	RANDOLPH HOWARD, ESQ. 12600 Rockside Road Suite 112 Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125

{**¶1**} This cause came on to be heard upon the accelerated calendar pursuant to App.R. 11.1 and Loc.R. 11.1, the trial court records and briefs of counsel.

**{¶2}** The appellant, Mario Lynch ("Lynch"), appeals from the sentence imposed by the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas, Criminal Division, in which the lower court imposed the maximum sentence after finding Lynch guilty of domestic violence. For the following reasons, we find the appellant's appeal to be without merit.

 $\{\P3\}$  The instant matter stems from an incident which occurred on September 14, 2002, resulting in a grand jury indictment on a charge of domestic violence, in violation of R.C. 2919.25, a felony of the fifth degree, with a specification for a previous conviction under the same statute in August 1998.

{**[4**} On November 13, 2002, Lynch withdrew his original plea of not guilty and entered a plea of guilty on the charge of domestic violence, which carried a penalty of imprisonment for six to twelve months and a fine of up to \$2,500. The matter was set for sentencing on December 23, 2002.

{**¶5**} According to the record presented, this incident is not the first time appellant has resorted to violence in his interpersonal relationships. Between 1991 and 2002, appellant was convicted on three other occasions of felonious assault and/or domestic violence related to physical altercations between him and a significant other, several of which resulted in serious injury to

-2-

the victim. Further, appellant tested positive for cocaine at the time of his presentence investigation. After reviewing the case file, the presentence investigation report and the appropriate sentencing statutes of the Revised Code, the court handed down the maximum sentence of twelve months imprisonment with credit for time served.

**{**¶6**}** It is from this sentence that Lynch now appeals, citing three assignments of error. Because of the similarities in the rationales concerning the appropriate findings needed for the imposition of a maximum sentence, all three assignments of error will be analyzed together.

{¶7} "I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT IMPOSED A PRISON SENTENCE WITHOUT MAKING THE APPROPRIATE FINDINGS REQUIRED BY R.C. 2929.13."

 $\{\P 8\}$  "II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT IMPOSED MORE THAN THE MINIMUM TERM OF IMPRISONMENT ON APPELLANT WITHOUT MAKING THE NECESSARY FINDINGS REQUIRED BY R.C. 2929.14(B)."

 $\{\P9\}$  "III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT SENTENCED APPELLANT TO THE MAXIMUM SENTENCE WITHOUT MAKING THE APPROPRIATE FINDINGS."

{**¶10**} Appellant argues the trial court did not follow statutory guidelines needed to administer a maximum sentence. Appellee contends the record provides the needed authority for the imposition of such sentence.

-3-

{¶11} The standard of review relevant to this appeal is set forth by this court in State v. Harrison (Mar. 9, 2000), Cuyahoga App. No. 75828:

 $\{\P12\}$  "R.C. 2929.14(C) allows the sentencing court to impose a maximum sentence upon an offender under certain circumstances. In *State v. Edmonson* (1999), 86 Ohio St.3d 324, 329, 715 N.E.2d 131, the Ohio Supreme Court determined that in order to lawfully impose the maximum term for a single offense the record must reflect that the trial court did so based on the offender satisfying one of the listed criteria set forth in R.C. 2929.14(C). As pertinent to this appeal, R.C. 2929.14(C) permits the court to impose a maximum sentence '\*\*\* only upon offenders who committed the worst forms of the offense, upon offenders who pose the greatest likelihood of committing future crimes, \*\*\*.'

{**¶13**} "R.C. 2929.19(B)(2)(d) sets forth the procedure required to be followed by a trial court in the imposition of a maximum sentence upon an offender for a single offense. As applicable here, the statute requires the trial court to 'make a finding that gives its reasons for selecting the sentence imposed[.]' Edmonson, supra, 328." Id.

{**¶14**} Further, an appellate court may not reverse a maximum sentence unless it finds, by clear and convincing evidence, that the sentence is unsupported by the record or is contrary to law.

-4-

State v. Rich (Oct. 30, 2001), 2001 Ohio 2613, Pickaway App. Nos. 00CA46, 00CA47.

 $\{\P15\}$  In the case at bar, the trial court stated on the record, "This appears to be your first prison sentence. Normally, I'm supposed to give the shortest prison sentence; however, I believe it would demean the seriousness of the offense and would not adequately protect the public. You know, there's been plenty of opportunity to learn from the past about not using violence against somebody. You, on a continual basis, have used violence or other means that are beyond the scope of reasonable actions, and I believe that a sentence of 12 months would be appropriate in this case." (Tr. 18-19). The trial court clearly found the appellant to be an offender who poses the greatest likelihood of committing future violent crimes. The court had the authority to select and impose the maximum sentence because it provided the reasons for such sentence selection and made the above finding. Hence, no clear and convincing evidence exists to persuade us that the record does not support the sentence.

 $\{\P{16}\}$  For the foregoing reasons, the judgment of the trial court is upheld.

Judgment affirmed.

It is ordered that appellee recover from appellant costs herein taxed.

The court finds there were reasonable grounds for this appeal.

It is ordered that a special mandate issue out of this court directing the common pleas court to carry this judgment into execution. The defendant's conviction having been affirmed, any bail pending appeal is terminated. Case remanded to the trial court for execution of sentence.

A certified copy of this entry shall constitute the mandate pursuant to Rule 27 of the Rules of Appellate Procedure.

## FRANK D. CELEBREZZE, JR. PRESIDING JUDGE

JAMES J. SWEENEY, J., AND

DIANE KARPINSKI, J., CONCUR.

N.B. This entry is an announcement of the court's decision. See App.R. 22(B), 22(D) and 26(A); Loc.App.R. 22. This decision will be journalized and will become the judgment and order of the court pursuant to App.R. 22(E) unless a motion for reconsideration with supporting brief, per App.R. 26(A), is filed within ten (10) days of the announcement of the court's decision. The time period for review by the Supreme Court of Ohio shall begin to run upon the journalization of this court's announcement of decision by the clerk per App.R. 22(E). See, also, S.Ct.Prac.R. II, Section 2(A)(1).